FRIDAY

Rule 2.118

{2) Insert full namey{s) and
address(es) of the
admimstrator(s})

() Insert name and address
aof registered office of
company

(b} Insert date of
appointment

{d) insert name of applicant
/ appownter

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in the 55 Baker Street, LOI"IdOﬂ, w1l 7EU
box opposite but if you do, 1t will helg Companies House

to contact you if there 15 a query on the form. The Tel 01512 374 500

contact infermation that you give will be wisibie to

searchers of the public record

Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2 3 5 B
Administration to dissolution ®

Name of Company Company Number
Burbank 2 Limited 5596850
In the Court case number (For court use only}
High Court of Justlcg, Chancery Division, 8407 of 2008
Companies Court
ffull name of court]

We@

Malcolm Cohen and Antony Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

having been appointed Joint Administrators of (b) Burbank 2 Limited of 55 Baker Street, London,
w1l 7EU

on (¢} 29 September 2008 by (d) the Corporate Director of the Companies
hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 apply.

We attach a copy of the final progress report.

,/\

Signed ' "

Joint Administrator(s)

Dated 27 September 2019

Malcolm Cohen

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at:
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AREWTEAO*
A53

27/09/2019 #149
COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

Cee—
L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 27 September 2019

Our Ref 00137290/C2/MC/TB

Please ask for: Teddy Blankson
Direct dial: 0151 237 4421
Email: BRCMT@bdo.c0.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

Algrave Limited and 726 other Companies (‘the Companies') - in Administration
High Court of Justice No 8407 of 2008

| write to provide creditors with a copy of my final progress report for the period 29 March 2019
to 23 September 2019 the (‘the Final Period’). This summarises the progress made in completing
my approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administrations. The
Companies will shortly be dissolved.

Please note that this report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.

Statutory Information

The Joint Adrinistrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate, both of BDO LLP, 55 Baker
Street, London, W1l 7EU, and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on 29
September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action
can be done by one Administrator or by both of them.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the Corporate Director of the Companies, pursuant
to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. As previously advised, an application
was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the insolvency proceedings into one
Administration. This report has, therefore, been prepared on a consolidated basis. The court
case number is 8407 of 2008.

The registered office of the Companies is ¢/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and
the registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

Background

The Companies operated as Managed Service Companies (‘M5C’) which were each set up to
facilitate the supply of self-employed consultant services via recruitment agencies. Safe
Solutions International Limited (*SSIL") provided accounting, administration and payroll services

to each of the Companies.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations BDQ LLP will act as Data Processor on the instruction of the
Data Controllers. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Adrmimstration of Algrave Limited and 726 other Companies

Please see the privacy statement at https //www.bdo.co. uk/en-gb/legal-pnvacy/privacy-notice

BOO LLP, 2 UK hrmted Liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number QC305117, 1s a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
timited by guarantee, and forms part of the intemational BDO network of independent member firms. A hist of members’ names 15 open to Nspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU BDO LLP 15 authonsed and regulated by the financial Cenduct Authonty to conduct investment business.



IBDO

Following a change in tax legislation the Companies entered administration with a significant
deficit due to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of VAT and CT arrears. Asset realisations were
achieved as detailed in the enclosed receipts and payments account. During the course of the
Administrations the Joint Administrators sought to bring the accounts of the Companies up to
date in order to verify the quantum of the claims due to HM Revenue & Customs.

in 2015 a claim instigating court proceedings was received from the liquidators of Safe Business
Services Limited (*SBS’) in respect of a purported debt due from the Companies. Following
extensive legal advice the Joint Administrators reached a commercial settlement, on a without
prejudice basis, with SBS. The sum of £127,225 plus VAT was paid to SBS as part of the

settlement. The settlement was sanctioned by HM Revenue & Customs, the sole creditor.
Additionally, legal costs of £150,000 plus VAT were subsequently settled.

Receipts and Payments

I enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date, together with a
copy of my receipts and payments account covering the Final Period.

Receipts

The only receipts in the Final Period were a final VAT reclaim of £58,561 and bank interest of
£106.

Payments

The payments shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would specially comment on:

Corperation Tax

Corporation tax of £248 was paid to HM Revenue & Customs in the Final Period.

Final Unsecured Dividend

A second and final unsecured dividend payment of £201,305 was paid to HM Revenue & Customs
as the sole remaining unsecured creditor in the Final Period. This is discussed in more detail
later in my report.

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Please see below a summary of my approved Proposals as presented to creditors on 18 November
2008:

The Joint Administrators proposed that:
a) They continue to manage the Companies’ business and realise assets in accordance with
objective 2 of the statutory purpose of the Administration, dissolving the Companies
under paragraph 84 of the Schedule of the Insolvency Act 1986.

b) Creditors consider if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the Joint
Administrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

In the absence of a creditors’ committee;



|IBDO

c) Creditors fix the remuneration of the Joint Administrators as a percentage of the value
of the property with which they have to deal, subject to a cap of £1,750 plus VAT,
inclusive of disbursements, per company.

A further resolution is put to the creditors;

d) That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under the Administration per
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after the Joint
Administrators filling their final report and sending it to creditors.

The following modifications were propesed and accepted by creditors:

e} That the Joint Administrators fully investigate the financial affairs of the Companies
together with their office holders and that in relation to any suspicion of tax evasion or
any other irregular financial matter that the suspicion be reported to the appropriate
authority immediately.

f) That the Joint Administrators agree that any relevant company be placed in liquidation
to enable any of the above suspicions to be fully investigated and that HM Revenue &
Customs be at liberty to sanction the appointment of the Liquidator, being the principal
creditor.

| can confirm that proposal (a) has been achieved and that realisations totalling £4,232,149 have
been made to date. All matters in the Administration have now been concluded and steps will
now be taken to move the Companies from Administration to dissolution.

I can confirm no creditors’ committee was appointed in regards to Proposal (b).
Proposal (c) is referred te later in this report under Joint Administrators’ remuneration.

The Joint Administrators will obtain their discharge from liability in respect of the Companies
per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, 28 days after the filing of this report in accordance

with proposal (d).
Proposal (e} and (f) are referred to in the Investigations section of this report.
Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Companies and also the
conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to
the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

| have completed my review of the affairs of the Companies and their assets to establish where
there are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded
that there are no causes of action to be pursued.

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditor

I can confirm there was no secured creditor for any of the Companies.



|IBDO

Preferential Creditors

I can confirm there were no preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors & Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted to a creditor a floating charge a proportion of the net property of that company must be
made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Companies had not granted a floating
charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently the Prescribed Part did not
apply in the Administrations.

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distribution, under Paragraph 65 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies whao is neither secured
nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

As previously reported, | received four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of which was
rejected in the sum of £228,991. Pursuant to a Court order made on 28 May 2014, a first interim
distribution of £2,006,897 was paid to the unsecured creditors. Two unsecured creditors were
paid in full totalling £6,897.

During the Final Period, a second and final distribution of £201,305 was made to HM Revenue &
Customs, being the sole remaining unsecured creditor. The total dividend received by HM
Revenue & Customs was £2,201,305, which represents 34p in the £.

There will be no further dividend to unsecured creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators were obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule 18.16.
This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the administration; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or

(4) as a combination of the above.

The creditors of the Companies initially approved that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to deal with and this was
capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general disbursements, per company. This fee was drawn
in full,

As previously reported, in January 2019 the sole unsecured creditor, HM Revenue & Customs
provided additional consent that the Joint Administrators may draw a further £88,000 plus VAT,
which has been paid in full. The remaining balance of time costs accrued of £288,741 will be

written off.

| can confirm that no work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has been
subcontracted outside my firm.



|IBDO

To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn £1,276,014 in respect of remuneration none of
which was drawn in the Final Period.

i attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers the
Final Period. This records time costs of £14,121, which represents 76 hours, spent at an average
charge out rate of £186 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of this Administration and records time costs of
£1,504,755 which represents 4,390 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £343 per hour.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements. No
category 1 disbursements have accrued during this period.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone
costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses,
which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn,
and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this
appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the exception of mileage on the
basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to
the creditors. No category 2 disbursements have accrued during this period.

Total disbursements incurred in the Administration are summarised below.

Incurred since

Type of disbursement 29/03/2019

£ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier services
(specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel 33 872.80
Storage - 318.32
Total 33 84,351.00

To date category 1 disbursements of £84,318 have been drawn, as shown on the attached
Receipt and Payment account. No category 2 disbursements have been incurred or drawn.

Creditors’ Rights and Enquiries

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with



|]BDO

the response from me then you should visit https: //www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may within 21
days of this report request in writing further information regarding the remuneration and
expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the Rules within 14 days of a
request we will provide further information or explain why further information is not being
provided. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of Administrator’s remuneration at https://www,r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

A creditor (who need not be the creditor who asked for the information) may, with the
concurrence of at least 5% or more in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question),
apply to the court within 21 days of our response or the expiry for the period of my response and
the court may make such order as it thinks fit (Rule 18.9(6)&(7) of the Rules). Creditors with the
concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if they consider that the
remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator
or expenses charged by the administrator are excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an
application must be made within 8 weeks of receiving this report. The text of Rules 18.9 and
18.34 are set out at the end of this report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of -
ethics-d

Please contact me or my colleague Teddy Blankson at BRCMT@bdo.co. uk if you require further
information.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Algrave Limited and 726 other Companies

ZEL

- e
Malcolm Cohen

Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the period of Administration

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements
Form 2.35B - Notice of move from Administration to dissolution

The Companies Schedule



|IBDO

Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All In Administration

sSummary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of Administration)

to 23 September 2019

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’' Fees
Joint Administrators' Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
SBS Settlement

SBS Settlement Costs
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

iSA Charge

Bank Charges

Irrecoverable VAT

Input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors

28/03/19 to
23/09/2019 (£)

Total (£)

47,779.62
598.61

36.31
3,960,997.20
116,657.95
82,822.53
23,256.74

4,232,148.96

27.20

{107,332.42)

1,276,014.00
84,318.00
346,572.82
127,225.00
150,000.00
10,613.66
960.00
16,909.17
11,227.90
25.75
89.86
50.00

(107,057.10)

201,305.46

2,023,946.16

6,897.34

Second & final dividend to remaining scle creditor 2,201,305.46

Balance in Hand -
4,232,148.96

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street M Cohen & A Nygate

London Joint Administrators

w1l 7EU 23 September 2019

N.B. A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration



i

9'6EL

Torl

0oLl

80ET

0oLl

Ly AY

I Jo [ o8eg

g.z.—‘ﬂﬁ Mﬂu-u.Ho Hwﬂﬂhmu

00 mmg

oEs mhﬂwg-un—g Reliilyl

000 aswadxy prmaasg

Eataga] otoL =)0, JaN

000 000 _ oLERL ST'8s _ _ 05ErT 50T _ _!S.g 00 4 _M..ﬂﬁm 1851 ; — or'Ts or'o _
%) oro (Y%7 or0
orESES o0FL WLST | ors s ore o0ssct | osr
68165 o50r seeIst | svos SEEE1 50t SLSSTT | 0T
[ kAl SL0 14 SL'G
00105 0561 ST0TF1 oL'0L SL'LS oo OTLET or's s at1’o
051t 21 PRt )
3 3 3 3 7 3 3
oy wmol moy sy oL, SOy ey mog 103 smopy ey unoy oL vmo
WOLVHLSINONaY AIDVNYH
TYLOLANVED AIVIS WARIO HOLVHLSINTGINGY HOINIS INFISISSY HIDYNYR HINIEVL

How o

amso[,) poe noynqUIsy T
Approday |

STTEL) IOHPHID H
TONENSETOPY (E13W45) |

A3neNg puw Swvuegg )

wepdunag

6107/60/£2 0} 6107/£0/67 MO PoLIdJ 2Y) .10 Jfquoniddy sa)ey pue padieq) Wy Jo AIRIMRG

06TLE100

AP0 LTL PUL PINWT] IABIBY

JEITITaRSs Y JO Ak



< Jo 1 3Beg

— —
0€ 09’34 SeTLL 1 00 et e S8 SoE°sC SHi6 SL916'18E 0 89¢ 05 F66'0L 0¢ £01
09 86 0F SEHOL $T 859 0t OF 05 199 ol 09 60¢ 080 ST 600 £E 519
08 fLeer Se 9t 0008’8 §11¢ 05 101 [L12 08 £S5t 0C i 05 {+eT 3
L —— |
OEHL6TT 05761 00°s86 L 0 gsy [ 3 0L'LEEST oot 0'BEL'T we
I
it
0scle sl 05 Tg sot
06099'8 0L £t 060998 0L £€
08 $H8'¢ 0L £1 00 179 00 ¢ 09 £5¢ 081 08991 ot 9 OF +60'1 067
Ol <61 $80 0% 151 SLo 09 £ oto
o0L'0Is'6T 018 0L'985'L et 00 FE7'7T §5is
|
00006+ S8 00 006 '+ 5.8
000 00 ¢t 00 FE0'S 0071
00 HEE'LT 08 ot 00 HEE L1 o8 I
0L 9%+ 0181 0L 795t 01 81
3 ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ 11 2
oy, *moH w0 SIOH ool smoy ey oy oy smoy Taop smoy Imieg smog
YOIVHISININGY YID¥NVIN
TYIOL ANYED JI¥IS YIHIO B HOLVHISHINAY HOINTS _! INVISISSY ; WID¥NVIY FINIAVE

SI01II0G ISETTAIMNST] g

nouexe] 0

VA 20
ToENSITpY Te9TI0) q

LBayens pue Brmuaeg )

- [T10) g

SRl O 66

Bmpoday g0

Brromer g A33reng, o

notsOd TERATEN ] MA1Y [0

ABajeng pue 3umueq )

jmamywroddy wo sdng g

- {m0] gns

eje(] reroten § anedoid Of

spesodoxg jo nonerdayy g

313 SI0IGR(SI01ITUT 193FY, H)

HoneMMLCG AZoMURIS 7

Jyuaryuieddy no sdayg g

wondirssaq

6102/60/€T 0) 860T/60/67 WO POLIJ W) J0] Ifqerddy s3jey pue padiey) swi] Jo ye)ag

06TLETO0

RYJC LT[ DUE PAIWL JARISY

1mamuBIssy jo ey



S Jo 7 afeg

08 +10'9 OF £C 07 8T org 6Lt 0ot 81
08 HHE'8€ 06 251 00 198 00 L 0L BiB6 o9 By 09 S09'LT 0f LOT
0L BTt 04 01 0z 88 0o 00 050t 00 0F
08'LLOEYS OrSrEL O8'PE6F op'gs 09°768'6r S0°7ZE 8'769°00 SO0LT SLUSIL66 $0°98¢ OT'E68°CES STIRT'L 0L70TL P TT 00'99T
00 9¢¢ 00 L 00 925 001
ST 6661 s08 ST 66E'1 08
06 6L2°T01 $9 05t 05 004t 9 €¢ 06 BFT'6 0f §L ST SL98T 0T 6L oL £170¢ SL 61 £F +08'81 CEFC 09 L€L o+t
00 H6T'OF 08 <Hl 0¢ TE oLo 00 6C8'CH 09111 0¢ TH¢ 050
08 895'C ) 089191 o9 00 (68 00z
SHOLE9T cEi8 ST 1801 ous 0L 681 ot o110 ¢ 0¢ 6l 00 ctF 0cd 00 908 6¢ 0coc
$L 66T sLot SL6E6'T LoV
0< 81t 6l <1eot 0L e €L ol orc'el 06 8 06 621 SEL 0f [+ 91 08 OR8¢ ot {1 01 1< ot o
00 elc 001 00 <1 001
€T o9R'0il 06 L85 098L0°¢L clek 00028°8 00 0 0¢ &R0 05 59 SO GLEOLT <L St 0 i01 0c i
3 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ k) ¥
mol Mol ol smoy o SOR Teseg smop troy Moy [t30] 4O oL smol
HOIVHISINIINGY HIOVNYR
TVIOL UNVHD AINISHTRIO WOIVHISINGNGY HOINIS INVESISSY BIDVNYI dANIAYS

S1%sY e s Fmiea] 6o

non3Ae) KA L0

Buner] wssv gg
Buyead/uonwsery siassy 1

UOREUSHINpPY RIS

- [eI0) qRs

SHUEY PR 66

Softf [FIIRIN] Wiestmely 9]

#ImapUOdSILO) UMEPY UMy (]

SUOTSSUISH] [ERURN) ]

sBmadpy fewuen €[

sIayely Alomieg g0

SINSS] MONELNWIY 90

sunoy sinemdedsideaay 1o

suodag Lopno o)

snonednsaany <p

ronduzsag

6102/60/€T 01 8007/60/67 W01 POLIA ) 10 I[qeIfiddy Sa)ey pue pasrey)) Jml] jo fe(

06TLE100

J13U)0 L7L PUE PIJHTY IALIT[Y

JmamuByssy Jo aursn]



SLO9TL 009 SLB6T e 05871 050 059 (31 00
ST 1LE s Sciie LYY
0% 8CT %0 0¢ 81 050
o0oLL [S41 05 LLT SL0 [+ 9 o 0s ¢
} . =
0 TO0°81 SLOY W' e 05°0TH' 91 099t 05 IrE 050
00 +00°81 SLob 00 161 S9E 0% Ot 91 0% 9¢ 0% The 050
STH0L'98 ST 000 $7°68L°98 STO0LT
SLEle SLO SLEle %0
0% G61'98 0¢ 621 0¢ S61°98 05 6t
0£°056'SH SL'881 0T'6ré LITAF 06'179° 11 SFSE 0T'SEE'TE [ rd § 00'050' 0001
0% 8¢t LT | 0% 85t @t
¥ 3 3 ¥ ¥ 3 3
e} SEOH mo], TIROH oy SmoH w0l ol nay =moy ro} smop oy SIOE]
AOLVHISINTNGY HIDVNVIN
TYIOL AXYHD AIYIS WiH10 VOILVHISINEAQY \_ HOINIS INFISISSY YIDVRVIR WINILUVS

Femroday T

sapt) 1P ‘H

- feI0) gns

SIUEI PR 66

SKWPIID ROG 90

SEOIPY) [PURLIIII-BON +0
SR 103p 'H

sty sadoduny o

- o) qos

SIUE IO 66
s1aely ssdopdmy o

SIpELY pajeid Tupra) C§

- o) qns

SIUER B 66

SISTMMILJ ¥ J00epEINY ()
sIaETy PANRY 2apra] g

Bupeaquopesyeay sV 1

- fEIe) qas

SRUE 10 66

wondusag

610T/60/€T 01 8007/60/67 WO POLIAG 91) .to) Jqedfiddy sajey pue padeuy)) smyy Jo f1¥1aQq

06CLETO0

IR0 L7 PUR Py ARIBY

WA BsS Y Jo Jmuy



» v} wweg

SOFILPIT $9LTL 00 LY s € 0T LG0T ST 981 0081559 SLLBT CF £6C°S01 S9 it 00 1£6TC 0% £8
V6 EOT'TE [T SL'T6S'T SRIT $6'857°6 §0°8¢ ORI 08’9
Sk L0 SEl 009¢1 080 ki €0
00 +{¢ (LU 00 +iT 00¢
ST E86'l STiY STSTYL 9 5t 00 09F 051
00 c5t'6 06 8% 05 £97 oF 1 05 L8106 0c it
OT86ET 0f L 00 0t Lty 0T 850 ¢ o€ ¢
[LFACEY 14 SE0SL 0619 SETI 00 E91°67 SL6IT T 95%'rr OEELT ﬁamm.au S6°061 06°6H0'0F /0SS
08 LE6 09¢ 08 70 091 00 $89 001
Ot 891 61 0T 6L 0061 (1] Of 656'81 0L £L
S§ 104871 o1 LoF Ot 69¢°8 09 L€ 01 H08 +T 08 001 Of £EL°LT ort8 CCP6SEL 0f +91
SL T8¢ 0L 9 CLiso s 0L 6 [0S CEE +F 0c e
09 S81'8T $T70C 0L £L5°€1 9 61 06 8s¢¢ <681 OFEL6E 07 ¢1 01 2837°¢ €591 05 L2071 0t
¥ 3 ¥ ¥ 3 ¥ ¥
mo1 smoy oL Moy TR0 sriol ®101 smoy Y *MOR{ Yes), tmol Terof SO
HOIVHISININGY HIDYNVIN
TV10L ANVED IIV1S SYHIO HOLVUISINIKNGY HOINTS INVISISSY WIOVNYI HINIAVE
I

A3
RO

aluso]) U uenquysyy f

- w101 gs

saumg] Loimeig fmsol) o0

sEmiaapy smsor) §0

DOUBIEAINIOC] IMSC] T 0

sootmqusiq oo

Furemeyg 2oy [0
Amso]’) pae Reyrqiuslq °f

dumroday T

- o gns

SEUER, BUO 66

satpoqg 1pe o) Sumsaday o0

sIONpa1) of dmytodsy o

somoddy o1 3mpoday 7o

Bmyedyy Oomns 1o

wondunaq

610T/60/€7 01 8007/60/67 Wl PoLag 24} 10 Jjqesqiddy sajey] pue pasuey)) swn] Jo feja(

06ZLETO0

BYI0 LTL PUE PINUT] IARISIY

JOIUTTRISS ¥ Jo amep]



o ¢ afed

SHT66'98S T 1ej0] pueLd)
80'¢ [ L1 8
o0 LET'TS sjuImIsIngsiq PR
090 asmadx g perie)areg
SSTSLMOST [®10L 13N
SOFLLPTL soLiL 00'sLE 055 h 0T'L6H 0T sTp8l hﬂo.ﬁm.mo SLULBT S1°$6T 501 FLa gty 00 TE6'TT L ayy
¥ 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥
may, $MOE] may smep VoL Moy el ol oy anoy L smoH AL Mo
N
HOIVHISINIRTY WIDVNYI
TVLOL NYHD 43¥15 4IALO HOIVHISINOKAY HOINTS INVISISSY HIOVNVIC wINIAVE
II_ | S —

RO, N
- w0y qus

aundasag

6102/60/£7 0) 8007/60/67 WO POLLIJ 214) 10] Jfqeipddy s3ajey pae pas.ieq) iy Jo [iwlaqQ

06ZLET100

IO L7 PUE PANMIT ARISEY

sy jo stauy]



|BDO

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies - In Administration

In accardance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 783
Manager 346-604
Assistant Manager 311
Senior Administrator 291
Administrator 170-291
Other Staff 92-114

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s

overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDQO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the

following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a pericdic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1} Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

]
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England an\d Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
27 September 2019



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b}, (c) or (d) or a final report under rute 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);
{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;
(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission
of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by
the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than ocne member or

creditor.
(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by—
(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing same of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.
(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the infarmation requested or
decline to provide the information if—
{(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
{(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to {ead to violence
against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for

50 doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just ort an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive



|IBDO

18.34.—(1) This rute applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2} on the grounds that—
(&) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicabte) is inappropriate; or
(¢) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
{a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or
{it) the permission of the court, or
{c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
{i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.
(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after

receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses

in question (“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.
(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rety.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(e} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.



|IBDO

{5) An order under paragraph (4){b) or (c¢) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the
application
18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the apptication,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.
{2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.
(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the
applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitied to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liguidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
{ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.
{5) An order under paragraph (4){b) or (c} may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or
bankruptcy.



